ACT 186

H. B. NO. 491

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of reimbursing the following named persons, firms, and corporations for overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims against the State in the amount set opposite their names:

Section 37-76, HRS

REFUND OF TAXES	DIVISION	AMOUNT
Blaisdell, Mabel E. (Real Property)	Second	\$ 1.02
Blaisdell, Mabel E. (Real Property)	Second	22.44
-Ching, Quan-Yuen and Pauline L. C. (Real Property)-	- First	237.77-
Farden, Carl A. (Real Property)	Second	38.64
H.C.&D. Co., Ltd. (Real Property)	First	1,333.70
Kahala Garden Apartments, Inc. (General Excise)	First	1,881.95
St. Regis Paper Co. (General Excise)	First	8,203.65
Tamura, Richard N. and Christine M. (Income)	First	80.22
Tropic Seas, Inc. (General Excise)	First	11,437.88
Volberg, Fred J. Jr. (Real Property)	Third	323.28
Wakida, Donald M. and Geraldine (Use)	First	83.30

JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE AND SETTLEMENTS OF CLAIMS

AMOUNT

\$11,408.00

Harper, Joe C.

Against the State of Hawaii in Civil No. 8944 Plus

Against the State of Hawaii in Civil No. 8944 Plus interest at 4% from December 9, 1968, the date of judgment in his favor to the effective date of this act.

MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS

AMOUNT

88.40

482.37

70.00

25.00

10.00

100.00

21.00

Fernandez, Annie
Damage to car suffered on September 29, 1970 at
Waimano Training School and Hospital by food cart

Goya, Toshimatsu
Personal property losses in burglary at Waimano Training School and Hospital on August 5, 1970.

ing School and Hospital on August 5, 1970.

Kataoka, Reginald
Personal property losses in burglary at Waimano
Training School and Hospital on August 5, 1970.
Kupahu, Lillian

Damage to car suffered on September 29, 1970 at Waimano Training School and Hospital by food cart accident.

Okada, Hiroshi
Personal Property losses in burglary at Waimano Training School and Hospital on August 5, 1970.

Pepper, Leonard J., Dr.
Reimbursement for personal expenses incurred on official duty, resulting from automobile accident on March 12, 1970.

Remiticado, Elizabeth

Loss of purse and cash while chaperoning retarded patients of Waimano Training School and Hospital on October 14, 1970.

Torres, Pecado
Reimbursement for loss of wristwatch while working at Hawaii Housing Authority.

75.00

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers approved by the director of the State department of taxation in the several amounts and to the respective persons hereinabove set out as to said claims for taxes, and shall be paid upon warrants issued by said comptroller upon vouchers approved by the director of the department of budget and finance as to all other claims.

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circumstances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 7, 1971.)